Canadian GAAP upon transition to IFRS (the “full cost exemption”). The Canadian GAAP full cost pool was allocated to
production and development assets pro-rata using proven and probable reserve values.

Share based payments
The Company has elected not to apply IFRS 2 to awards that vested prior to January 1, 2010. Awards that vested prior to
this date were accounted for in accordance with Canadian GAAP.

Decommissioning liabilities
The Company has elected under IFRS D21 to apply IAS 37 “Provisions, contingent liabilities and contingent assets”
prospectively.

Estimates that were previously made under Canadian GAAP were not revised for application of IFRS. An exception to this
is revisions to reflect differences in accounting policies.

Forest Gate Energy Inc.
Notes to the Financial Statements
(in Canadian dollars)

For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

-31-

24. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (cont’d)

The following is a reconciliation of the statement of financial position at January 1, 2010 from Canadian GAAP to IFRS:

Previous GAAP

as at

Adjustments

on  IFRS as at

 January 1, Transition  January 1,

 2010 to IFRS Notes 2010

  $ $   $

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents   85,263   -   85,263

Accounts receivable   10,139   -   10,139

Prepaid expenses   20,000   -   20,000

   115,402   -   115,402

Non-current assets

Oil & gas participating interests and

 deferred exploration costs   2,664,338   (2,664,338)   (A) (B)   -

Exploration and evaluation assets   -   2,203,630   (A)   2,203,630

Producing oil and gas assets   -   351,473   (B)   351,473

Saskatchewan diamond properties   500,000   -   500,000

Property and equipment   31,664   -   31,664

   3,311,404   (109,235)   3,202,169

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   913,131   -   913,131

   913,131   -   913,131

Non-current liabilities

Decommissioning liabilities   402,798   25,000   (C)   427,798

Due to Joint Venturers   122,455   -   122,455

Total Liabilities   1,438,384   25,000   1,463,384

Equity

Share capital   16,879,739   -   16,879,739

Warrants   4,767,488   -   4,767,488

Share-based payments reserve   1,588,226   -   1,588,226

   23,235,453   -   23,235,453

Deficit   (21,362,433)   (134,235)   (B) (C)   (21,496,668)

Total Equity   1,873,020   (134,235)   1,738,785

   3,311,404   (109,235)   3,202,169

Forest Gate Energy Inc.
Notes to the Financial Statements
(in Canadian dollars)

For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

-32-

24. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (cont’d)

Notes to the reconciliation of the opening statement of financial position as at January 1, 2010

(A) Exploration & evaluation assets

As required under IFRS 6, properties in the exploration and evaluation (“E&E”) phase are presented separately from oil
and gas participating interests and deferred exploration costs. This resulted in $2,203,630 of oil and gas participating

[…]

deemed cost was allocated to the CGUs based on proved plus probable reserves. Upon transition to IFRS, the Company
recognized a $109,235 impairment which was charged to opening deficit.

(C)  Decommissioning liabilities

Under IFRS, decommissioning liabilities are determined by discounting future cash flows at the current risk free rate.
Under previous GAAP, the historical credit adjusted risk free rate of interest was used. As a result of this change,
decommissioning liabilities increased by $25,000.

(D)  Deferred taxes

Deferred tax liabilities relating to the renunciation of the right to tax deductions have not been recognized in the statement
of financial position at January 1, 2010 due to large tax losses available to offset this liability.

Forest Gate Energy Inc.
Notes to the Financial Statements
(in Canadian dollars)

For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

-33-

24. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (cont’d)

The following is a reconciliation of the statement of financial position at December 31, 2010 from Canadian GAAP to
IFRS:

 Previous GAAP as at Adjustments on  IFRS as at

 December 31, Transition  December 31,

 2010 to IFRS Notes 2010

  $ $   $

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents   396,991   -   396,991

Accounts receivable   34,077   -   34,077

Prepaid expenses   55,425   -   55,425

   486,493   -   486,493

Non-current assets

Deposit in escrow   213,000   -   213,000

Oil & gas participating interests and deferred
exploration costs   345,714   (345,714)   (A)   -

Mining properties and deferred exploration costs   289,256   (289,256)   (A)   -

Exploration and evaluation assets   -   289,256   (A)   289,256

Producing oil and gas assets   -   222,181   (A) (B) (C)   222,181

Saskatchewan diamond properties   500,000   -   500,000

Property and equipment   23,393   -   23,393

   1,857,856   (123,533)   1,734,323

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   606,054   -   606,054

Convertible note   736,020   -   736,020

Flow-through premium liabilities   -   112,000   (E)   112,000

   1,342,074   112,000   1,454,074

Non-current liabilities

Decommissioning liabilities   402,556   21,000   (G)   423,556

Due to Joint Venturers   122,455   -   122,455

Total Liabilities   1,867,085   133,000   2,000,085

Equity

Share capital   18,211,269   (112,000)   (E)   18,099,269

Warrants   4,744,055   -   4,744,055

Share-based payments reserve   1,839,334   (5,000)   (F)   1,834,334

   24,794,658   (117,000)   24,677,658

Equity component of convertible note   57,521   -   57,521

Deficit   (24,861,408)   (139,533)   (B) (C) (F) (G)   (25,000,941)

   (9,229)   (256,533)   (265,762)

   1,857,856   (123,533)   1,734,323

Forest Gate Energy Inc.
Notes to the Financial Statements
(in Canadian dollars)

For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

-34-

24. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (cont’d)

The following is a reconciliation of the statement of operations and comprehensive loss for the year ended December 31,
2010 from Canadian GAAP to IFRS:

 Previous GAAP as at Adjustments on  IFRS as at

 December 31, Transition  December 31,

 2010 to IFRS Notes 2010

  $ $  $

Revenues

Petroleum and natural gas revenue   332,603   -   332,603

Royalties   (68,988)   -   (68,988)

Interest and other income   750   -   750

   264,365   -   264,365

Expenses

Operating expenses   93,034   -   93,034

Salaries and levies   588,754   -   588,754

Value of stock options granted   241,831   (5,000)   (F)   236,831

Professional and consulting fees   568,645   -   568,645

Corporate marketing and business development   199,446   -   199,446

Financial charges   88,780   (442)   (D) (G)   88,338

Amortization of discount on convertible note   103,750   -   103,750

Accretion of decommissioning liabilities   3,558   (3,558)   (D)   -

Depletion   156,967   (24,112)   (B)   132,855

Depreciation of property and equipment   10,789   -   10,789

General and administration expenses   382,466   -   382,466

   2,438,020   (33,112)   2,404,908

Loss before write-down and discontinued
operations   2,173,655   (33,112)   2,140,543

Write-down of oil and gas lease   153,350   -   153,350

Write-down of oil and gas properties   1,152,694   38,410   (C)   1,191,104

Net loss from continuing operations   3,479,699   5,298   3,484,997

Net loss from discontinued operations   19,276   -   19,276

Net loss and comprehensive loss   3,498,975   5,298   3,504,273

Forest Gate Energy Inc.
Notes to the Financial Statements
(in Canadian dollars)

For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

-35-

24. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (cont’d)

Notes to the reconciliation of the statement of financial position as at December 31, 2010 and of the statement of
operations and comprehensive loss for the year ended December 31, 2010

(A) Exploration & evaluation assets

As required under IFRS 6, properties in the “E&E” phase are presented separately from producing oil and gas assets and
separately from producing mining assets. This resulted in $289,256 of expenditures previously classified as “mining